SWINGING WITH THE FINKELS
Written by
Jonathan Newman
Pickups
V.5
18 April, 2010
INT. ALVIN & ELLIE’S HOUSE1 1
[opening scene, note: shoot m2s and singles]

From this perspective, Alvin’s lays on top of Ellie [we just
see feet on top of feet]. The scene plays out from this
angle.
Alvin and Ellie have sex.  It is boring, functional, and
doesn’t last very long.
ALVIN
That was good.
ELLIE
Sure.
ALVIN
“Sure?”  That doesn’t sound very
convincing.
ELLIE
Well if you call 30 seconds good
then... sure, it was good.
INT. BEDROOM - NIGHT13 13
[slots in after awkward dinner with grandparents]
Ellie is in bed reading. Alvin climbs into bed.
ALVIN
So, what have I learned?  I have

an option for some men, no? *
HENRY *
You know King Akbar?  Some people *
say he had over 5000 wives. *
JIM *
Very astute, my friend. Take *
Brother Brigham Young. Founder of *
the Mormon church. One word... *
Polygamy. *
HENRY *
Ah yes. The ancient art of paper *
folding. *
ALVIN *
Am I the only sane one left in this *
office? *
INT. GAY BAR - NIGHT16 16 *
Ellie and Andrew walk into the bar. Andrew spots his Latin
boyfriend, JUAN CARLOS, seated at a table.
ANDREW
Ellie, I want you to meet my

say, ‘exchange program.’
ELLIE
You mean you... swap partners?
JUAN CARLOS
Yes.
ELLIE
Just like that.
JUAN CARLOS
Just like that.  Very easy. Easy
peasy.
ANDREW
That’s what we call a swapsy. And
that, my dear, is the secret to a
happy marriage.
11.
INT. ALVIN & ELLIE’S HOUSE, BEDROOM - NIGHT17 17
Alvin is asleep.
Ellie sits on the bed looking at swinging websites on her
laptop.
INT. PUB - DAY18 18

you what... let’s go on a date...
Wednesday.  Like the old times...
You got it... love you too...
He hands up.
JIM (CONT’D)
Well whatdya know?  I’m going on a
date with my wife!
Alvin reflects.
INT. ALVIN’S BACHELOR FLAT20 20
[slots in just after Alvin looks at the ringpull]
Alvin dials a number on his mobile phone.
ALVIN
(into phone)
Hi mate... Happy New Year and
stuff... listen, I need a hand.
INT. LOBBY - NIGHT21 21
Alvin and Jim emerge from the lift of Alvin’s block.
The doors open and Alvin and Jim begin walking out through
the lobby and outside.
ALVIN

car, but some friends once told me
not to wait until the cow backs
into my hand, but to go into the
field to milk it.
JIM
Metaphorically, but yes. Wise
words.
ALVIN
Yes.  Yes. Wise words  I gotta go,
mate.   Happy New Year.
Alvin runs off in the direction of the garbage truck.
JIM
Go!  Milk the cow! Be a verb!  God
speed to you my friend.
15.
EXT. STREET - NIGHT22 22
Alvin looks desperately for a cab.  None of them have their
lights on.
A large yellow garbage truck drives past and stops nearby. A
man gets out and grabs a dustbin.